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OVERVIEW

In August 2010, the U.S. International Trade Commission (Commission) submitted to the
United States Trade Representative (USTR) its recommendations to the President under section
1205 of the Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 19881 (the 1988 Act) for changes to
chapter 64 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS) with respect to certain
footwear.2  3  This report contains further recommendations of the Commission to the President
as requested by the USTR in a letter dated November 8, 2010.4  The report also includes a
statement of the probable economic effect of the further recommendations on the U.S. industry,
the information on which the recommendations are based, and copies of interested party
submissions.   

In addition to the request letter, appendix A contains the Federal Register notice
instituting this investigation.  Appendix B contains the Commission’s proposed further
recommendations, as posted on its web site.  The full text of the Commission’s further
recommendations is set out in appendix C.  Correlation tables between present and
recommended HTS subheadings are found in appendix D (sorted by proposed HTS subheading
and by current HTS subheading).  Copies of the submissions filed by interested parties are
included in appendices E through H.  The full texts of sections 1205 and 1206 of the 1988 Act
are set forth in appendix I.

RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROBABLE ECONOMIC EFFECT FINDING

The Commission makes the following recommendations:

(1) With respect to HTS subheadings5 6404.11 and 6404.19— 

(a) on the basis of new information filed by interested parties and verified by
Customs, the Commission recommends modifying HTS chapter 64 to
provide separately for particular textile-bottom footwear by inserting new
tariff lines under subheadings 6404.11.70, 6404.11.80, 6404.19.40,

1 19 U.S.C. 3005.
2 The Commission’s recommendations in Inv. No. 1205-8 are contained in its final report, Certain Footwear:

Recommendations for Modifying the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States, Publication 4178 (August 2010).  This
report also contains background information on section 1205 of the 1988 Act.  

Based on Treasury’s request, the Commission recommended the insertion of an additional U.S. note concerning the
classification of footwear with textile materials on the outer sole and the establishment of tariff lines for certain footwear that
would be reclassified if that note were proclaimed by the President.

3 The Commission’s recommendations contained in the August 2010 report are before Congress under the layover
provision in section 1206 of the 1988 Act.  Those recommendations are not substantively affected by the further
recommendations in this addendum.

4 A copy of the request letter is included in appendix A. 
5 In this report, the term “tariff line” will be used to refer to a new tariff category recommended by the Commission

and “subheading” will be used to refer to existing tariff categories at the 6- or 8-digit level.
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6404.19.50, 6404.19.70, and 6404.19.80, as set forth in items 2 through 7
in appendix C.6

(b) in the absence of supporting documentation, the Commission recommends
against adding new tariff lines under subheadings 6404.11.40, 6404.11.50,
6404.11.60, or 6404.19.60.

(2) With respect to HTS headings 6402 and 6401— 

(a) on the basis of supporting documentation submitted in the original
investigation and verified by Customs, the Commission recommends
modifying HTS chapter 64 to provide separately for particular textile-
bottom footwear by inserting new tariff lines under subheading
6402.99.40, as set forth in item 1 in appendix C.

(b) in the absence of supporting documentation, the Commission recommends
against adding new tariff lines under subheading 6401.99.10 or
6402.91.90.

In making its recommendations, the Commission considered each of the statutory
requirements in section 1205(d) and concluded that its recommendations meet all of the listed
requirements.  The Commission’s recommendations in the original report (and these further
recommendations) are based on recent decisions of the Harmonized System Committee of the
World Customs Organization (WCO) on the classification of particular footwear for purposes of
the Harmonized System, and are therefore consistent with the HS Convention and sound
nomenclature principles. 

Section 1205(c) of the Act requires the Commission to include in its report a statement of
the probable economic effect of each recommended change on any industry in the United States. 
The Commission finds that adding the recommended new tariff lines shown in appendix C would
have little or no probable economic effect on any industry in the United States.  The
recommended new tariff lines would continue the tariff treatment that has been given to imports
of footwear under heading 6405; these imports were substantiated by entry documentation and
verified by Customs.  These new tariff lines are therefore rate neutral.  Because the tariff rates
for these goods would not change, these modifications would have little or no probable economic
effect on any industry in the United States.  In addition, footwear industry representatives
commented favorably on the proposed recommendations and raised no economic effect
concerns.7  Thus, the Commission regards the recommended modifications as rate neutral,
because duty rates applicable to the footwear covered by the new tariff lines would not change
from the rates now applicable under heading 6405.

6 Certain recommended tariff lines in the Commission’s original report would need to be renumbered as a result of
these new insertions, as indicated in appendix C, but this renumbering is technical only and does not substantively change the
original recommendations. 

7See appendices G and H. 

2



BACKGROUND

I. STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS

Section 1205 of the 1988 Act (19 U.S.C. 3005) contains a statutory mechanism for
ensuring that the HTS will remain in conformity with the International Convention for the
Harmonized Commodity Description and Coding System (the HS Convention) over time. 
Section 1205(a) directs the Commission to keep the HTS under continuous review and
periodically to recommend appropriate HTS modifications to the President as necessary or
appropriate (1) to conform the HTS with amendments to the HS Convention, (2) to promote the
uniform application of the HS Convention and the Annex thereto, (3) to ensure that the HTS is
kept up to date in light of changes in technology or patterns of trade, (4) to alleviate unnecessary
administrative burdens, and (5) to make technical rectifications.

Section 1205(b) provides for comment on the Commission’s proposed recommendations
by interested federal agencies and the public.  Section 1205(c) describes information to be
included in the Commission’s report to the President. 

Section 1205(d) provides that the Commission may not recommend any modifications
unless the modification meets the following requirements:  (1) the modification must be 
consistent with the HS Convention or any amendment thereto, be consistent with sound
nomenclature principles, and ensure substantial rate neutrality; (2) any change to a rate of duty
must be consequent to, or necessitated by, nomenclature modifications that are recommended
under section 1205; and (3) the modification may not alter existing conditions of competition for
the affected U.S. industry, labor, or trade.

Section 1206 describes the actions through which the President may proclaim the
implementation of any recommendations made by the Commission under section 1205.

II. CLASSIFICATION OF FOOTWEAR IN THE HTS

In general, imports of footwear into the United States are classified in HTS chapter 64
and are categorized according to the constituent material of the outer sole and that of the upper. 
Note 4(b) to chapter 64 provides that, in classifying footwear in provisions that specify the
constituent material of the outer sole, classification is to be determined by “the material having
the greatest surface area in contact with the ground, no account being taken of accessories or
reinforcements. . . .”  Duties vary widely in chapter 64, and column 1-general duty rates under
heading 6405 for footwear with textile outer soles are generally lower than those under headings
6401 through 6404.

The product covered in this addendum investigation, as in the original report, is footwear
with textile materials applied to or partially embedded in the outer sole.  If a proposed additional
U.S. note recommended in the original report is proclaimed by the President, some of this
footwear would be reclassified out of HTS heading 6405.  Once reclassified, the footwear would
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be subject to higher rates of duty, unless new tariff lines are created that give it the same duty
treatment now provided under HTS heading 6405. 

III. THE ORIGINAL INVESTIGATION 

In the original investigation (1205-8), the Department of Treasury requested that the
Commission recommend adding an additional U.S. note to chapter 64 to “clarify that textile
materials that do not possess the characteristics usually required for normal use of an outer sole
(e.g., durability, strength, etc.) should not be taken into account for classification purposes when
added to an outer sole.”8  The note would require that, when such nondurable textile materials
have been applied to or partially embedded in the outer sole, they should be disregarded when
determining the classification of footwear, thereby excluding certain footwear from heading
6405. 

The recommended new tariff lines arising from Treasury’s request would provide for
such footwear according to their constituent materials, at duty rates currently available under
heading 6405, thereby maintaining rate neutrality.  Absent such added HTS tariff lines, the
goods transferred out of heading 6405 would be reclassified into other chapter 64 subheadings
with different (usually higher) duty rates.  The HTS modifications recommended by the
Commission were essentially the same as those proposed by Treasury, except for minor changes
in wording.  The Commission transmitted its report and recommendations to USTR on August 9,
2010.  When USTR transmitted the report to the House Committee on Ways and Means and the
Senate Committee on Finance, the layover period specified in section 1206 of the 1988 Act
began.

In response to the Commission’s notice in the original investigation, the Footwear
Distributors and Retailers of America (FDRA) submitted evidence of liquidated entries and
requested that the Commission recommend additional 8-digit tariff lines to provide for footwear
not covered by Treasury’s request.  In addition, Pro Line Manufacturing Company (Pro Line)
supplied entry summary documents that it asserted should be viewed as supporting the
establishment of additional tariff lines.  However, as the original report stated, these entries and
entry summary documents did not provide enough information for U.S. Customs and Border
Protection (CBP or Customs) to formally verify the existing and potential classification of the
subject footwear. Other interested parties that requested additional tariff lines did not supply any
liquidated entries or other Customs documentation.  As a result, in its original report, the
Commission did not recommend adding any of the tariff lines that had been requested by the
interested parties.

8 See Inv. No. 1205-08, Certain Footwear: Recommendations for Modifying the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the
United States, Publication 4178 (August 2010), p. 7.
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IV. THE USTR REQUEST

In its November 2010 request letter, USTR requested that the Commission, consistent
with section 1205(d), make further recommendations concerning two subjects.  First, USTR
cited issues relating to particular provisions of subheadings 6404.11 and 6404.19, under which
the Commission recommended new tariff lines in its original report.  USTR asked the
Commission to provide further recommendations for footwear with uppers of textile material
under ten specified subheadings (noted below)9  “to reflect more accurately the current language
of these subheadings and of [the HS Convention].”  USTR asked the Commission to give
interested parties an opportunity to supply information about Customs entries liquidated before
April 13, 2010.

Second, USTR asked the Commission to consider whether additional tariff lines should
be inserted under subheadings 6402.91.90, 6402.99.40, and 6401.99.10, in response to requests
made by interested parties in the course of the original investigation.  The letter noted that FDRA
had requested the addition of tariff lines under subheadings 6402.91.90 and 6402.99.40 and Pro
Line, under subheading 6401.99.10.  USTR asked the Commission to review information
previously provided by these parties covering entries liquidated before April 13, 2010, to
determine whether the information adequately supports their requests.

In response to the request letter, the Commission published a notice in the Federal
Register on December 6, 201010 that it would provide further recommendations and invited
interested parties to file submissions related to the first part of the USTR request by December
22, 2010.  The Commission posted its proposed further recommendations and asked interested
federal agencies and the public to file any written views on these proposed recommendations by
January 12, 2011.11  

INFORMATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS RELATING TO 
HTS SUBHEADINGS  6404.11 AND 6404.19

As noted above, USTR requested that the Commission make further recommendations on
the appropriateness of inserting new tariff lines under subheadings 6404.11 and 6404.19
(involving 10 subheadings), based on new submissions to be filed by interested parties relating
to entries liquidated prior to April 13, 2010.  Based on information submitted by interested
parties and verified by Customs,  the Commission recommends that additional tariff lines be
inserted under six of the ten subheadings specified by USTR.  The Commission recommends that
no new tariff be inserted with respect to the other four subheadings.
 
I. INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY INTERESTED PARTIES

9 See footnote 2 to USTR request letter (appendix A).  The specified subheadings are 6404.11.40, 6404.11.50,
6404.11.60, 6404.11.70, and 6404.11.80 (for footwear with uppers of vegetable fibers) and 6404.19.40, 6404.19.50, 6404.19.60,
6404.19.70, and 6404.19.80 (for footwear with uppers of other material).

10 75 F.R. 75695.  A copy of the notice is included in appendix A. 
11 The further recommendations were posted on December 29, 2010 at http://www.usitc.gov/tariff_affairs/

modifications_hts.htm, and a copy of the recommendations is included in appendix B.
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 The Commission received submissions from FDRA and Pro Line, containing Customs
entry documentation.  FDRA12 supplied descriptive information and supporting entry documents
for footwear that it asserted would be classifiable in six of the current subheadings included in
the USTR request, if the additional U.S. note recommended in the original report is proclaimed. 
FDRA stated that new tariff lines covering FDRA’s footwear imports must be inserted into the
existing HTS structure to maintain duty rate neutrality. 

FDRA stated that it was unable to provide liquidated entries for footwear of a type that
would be covered by the other four subheadings enumerated by USTR in its request, i.e.,
6404.11.40, 6404.11.50, 6404.11.60, and 6404.19.60.  It indicated that member firms had
difficulty in locating such entries, because they could not identify which footwear now being
imported under heading 6405 had the characteristics that would result in its being classified
under any of the four remaining subheadings listed in the request letter.13

Pro Line14 supplied entry summary documentation for one subheading (6404.19.80)
included in USTR’s request, but did not provide a liquidation date.  Pro Line also provided
documentation for a second subheading (6402.19.20) that was not within the scope of USTR’s
request.15

The subheadings listed in the FDRA request and covered by the liquidated entries
supplied to the Commission were included in the proposed recommendation posted on the
Commission’s Web site on December 29, 2010, for public comment.  The Commission received
two written submissions commenting on that posting.  FDRA stated that it had reviewed the
proposed modifications and that its “sole comment is that the Proposed Modifications are
acceptable and that no changes are necessary.”16  The Rubber and Plastic Footwear
Manufacturers Association (RPFMA) stated that it had reviewed the material and had “no
objections to the proposed modifications described in that report.”17  

II. VERIFICATION BY CUSTOMS

 CBP examined the entry documentation and supplementary information for the
merchandise that was included in the FDRA submission.18  CBP stated that the footwear
concerned would be classified under one of the six subheadings listed above in the discussion of
the FDRA submission, rather than under heading 6405, if the additional U.S. note recommended

12 FDRA submission of December 7, 2010 (appendix E).
13 Such entry documentation would likely reflect the article descriptions of the applicable 2011 HTS provisions.

However, it might not give enough information to show whether the footwear has the characteristics that would result in its
reclassification, or its potential classification under particular 2011 HTS provisions, if the recommended additional U.S. note is
proclaimed.

14 Pro Line submission of December 21, 2010 (appendix F).
15 Ibid.
16 FDRA submission of January 7, 2011 (appendix G).
17 RPFMA submission of January 10, 2011 (appendix H).
18 E-mail from Myles Harmon, Director, Commercial and Trade Facilitation Division, Office of International Trade,

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, January 14, 2011.  See appendix B.
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in the original report is proclaimed by the President.  CBP also confirmed that the relevant
entries were liquidated before April 13, 2010.

CBP further stated that it had examined the 14 entry summaries supplied by Pro Line,
which sought new tariff lines under five subheadings outside of heading 6405, for footwear Pro
Line asserted would be reclassified under two statistical reporting numbers under subheading
6404.19.20.  CBP did not address subheading 6404.19.80, which appeared in the Pro Line
submission; however, that subheading is one of the provisions verified for the FDRA submission
and is therefore included in the Commission’s further recommendations.  CBP stated that it had
“ascertained the liquidation dates for all of the entries cited in the Pro Line submission.  In each
instance liquidation took place after April 13, 2010.”  Because liquidation occurred after the
deadline set by USTR, the Commission could not take the Pro Line submission into account in
making its recommendations.

III. COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the information above, the Commission recommends the addition of tariff lines
relating to subheadings 6404.11.70, 6404.11.80, 6404.19.40, 6404.19.50, 6404.19.70, and
6404.19.80.  The following tabulation includes (1) each existing HTS subheading applicable to
the footwear covered by FDRA’s request for which the Commission recommended new tariff
lines,  together with the 2011 column 1-general rates of duty for such subheadings; (2) the
potential classification of the subject footwear under existing HTS subheadings, should the
additional U.S. note recommended in the original report be proclaimed, together with their 2011
general duty rates; and (3) the Commission’s recommended HTS tariff lines for such footwear,
as set forth in appendix C to this report, together with the applicable general duty rate.  As shown
in the tabulation on the following page, the recommended new tariff lines would be rate neutral.
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Existing HTS
Classification

Current Col.
1-General
Duty Rate

(percent ad
valorem)

Potential
Classification
with New Note

Potential Col. 1-
General Duty Rate

Recommended
HTS Tariff Line

Recommended
Col. 1-General

Duty Rate

6405.20.30 7.5%

6404.19.40
6404.19.50
6404.19.70
6404.19.80

37.5%
48%

90¢/pr + 37.5%
90¢/pr. +  20%

6404.19.42
6404.19.52
6404.19.72
6404.19.82

7.5%
7.5%
7.5%
7.5%

6405.20.90 12.5%
6404.11.70
6404.11.80

90¢/pr. +  37.5%
90¢/pr. +  20%

6404.11.75
6404.11.85

12.5%
12.5%

INFORMATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS RELATING TO 
HTS SUBHEADINGS 6402.91.90, 6402.99.40, AND 6401.99.10

As noted above, USTR requested that the Commission provide a further recommendation
regarding whether the information previously provided to the Commission in its original
investigation by FDRA and Pro Line, provides adequate support for their requests to add tariff
lines under subheadings 6402.91.90, 6402.99.40, and 6401.99.10.  With respect to this request,
the Commission recommends adding new tariff lines under HTS subheading 6402.99.40, in
order to provide separately for certain footwear that would be reclassified from heading 6405
into this subheading as a result of the note recommended in the original report.  The Commission
recommends against adding new tariff lines under subheadings 6402.91.90 or 6401.99.10.  

I. INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY INTERESTED PARTIES

 During the original investigation, FDRA supplied descriptive information and copies of
supporting entry documents for footwear, asserting that these shoes would be classifiable in HTS
subheading 6402.99.40 if the additional U.S. note recommended in the original report is
proclaimed by the President.  FDRA supplied documentation19 showing that the subject footwear
was liquidated by CBP under present subheading 6405.90.90 on February 12, 2010.  During the
Commission’s original investigation, FDRA had requested additional tariff lines be created
under subheadings 6402.91.90 and 6402.99.40.  However, because there was insufficient
information at the time for Customs to formally verify the existing and potential classification of
the subject footwear, the Commission did not make this recommendation.

During the original investigation, Pro Line had provided an entry summary in support of
an additional new tariff line under subheading 6401.99.10, but CBP did not have enough
information at the time to formally verify either the classification of the footwear or whether or
when the relevant entries had been liquidated.  In the context of this addendum report, Pro Line
again requested a new tariff line under subheading 6401.99.10 and supplied similar supporting

19 FDRA submission of December 7, 2010 (appendix E).
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entry summary documentation.20  The submission also requested additional tariff lines under
subheading 6401.92.90, which was not referenced in USTR’s request letter.

II. VERIFICATION BY CUSTOMS

 As previously noted, CBP examined the entry documentation and supplementary
information on the merchandise that was included in the FDRA submission.21  CBP stated that
the footwear indicated by FDRA would be classifiable in subheading 6402.99.40 rather than
under heading 6405 if the additional U.S. note recommended in the original report is proclaimed
by the President.  CBP also confirmed that the relevant entries supplied by FDRA were
liquidated before April 13, 2010, the deadline specified in USTR’s request letter.

CBP further stated that it had examined the 14 entry summaries supplied by Pro Line
concerning five subheadings.  CBP indicated that Pro Line’s submission had claimed that the
footwear covered by the entry documentation would be classified under subheadings 6401.92.90,
6401.99.10, and 6401.99.30; however, of these subheadings, only for subheading 6401.99.10
was the Commission asked by USTR to provide further recommendations.  CBP also stated that
for all entries cited in the Pro Line submission, liquidation took place after April 13, 2010.

III. COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the entry documentation supplied by FDRA and verified by CBP, the
Commission recommends adding new tariff lines relating to subheading 6402.99.40, as shown in
appendix C to this report.  No new tariff lines are recommended under subheadings 6402.91.90
or 6401.99.10, because the Commission did not receive Customs documentation showing
liquidation of entries before the deadline set by USTR, April 13, 2010.

The tabulation on the following page includes (1) the existing subheading applicable to
the footwear covered by FDRA’s request for which the Commission makes a recommendation,
together with the 2011 column 1-general rate of duty for that subheading; (2) the potential
classification of the subject footwear under existing subheadings, should the additional U.S. note
recommended in the original report be proclaimed, together with the 2011 general duty rate; and
(3) the Commission’s recommended subheading for such footwear, together with the applicable
ad valorem general duty rate.

Existing HTS
Classification

Current Col. 1-
General Duty

Rate 

Potential
Classification
with New Note

Potential Col.
1-General Duty

Rate
Recommended
HTS Tariff Line

Recommended
Col. 1-General

Duty Rate

20 Pro Line submission of December 21, 2010 (appendix F).
21 E-mail from Myles Harmon, Director, Commercial and Trade Facilitation Division, Office of International Trade,

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, January 14, 2011.  See appendix B.
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6405.90.90 12.5% 6402.99.40 37.5% 6402.99.49 12.5%
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